
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: 20 November 2019
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Llinos Madeley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

------

Private Pre-meeting 
(09.15 - 09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Session with Members of the Welsh Youth Parliament
(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 2) 
Wednesday 20th  November is the 30th anniversary of the opening of the 
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) for 
signatories. To mark this occasion, the Children, Young People and Education 
(CYPE) Committee has invited Welsh Youth Parliament (WYP) Members to 
attend a public session to discuss the WYP’s priorities and its members’ work 
on the CYPE Committee’s inquiry on children’s rights.

Youth Parliament representatives 
Betsan Roberts, Welsh Youth Parliament Member for Cardiff North
Todd Murray, Welsh Youth Parliament Member for Bridgend 
Ffion Griffith, Welsh Youth Parliament Member for Islwyn
Maisy Evans, Welsh Youth Parliament Member for Torfaen

Attached Documents: 
Members' Briefing Paper

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Papers to note
(10.15)  

3.1 Letter to the Minister for Economy and Transport - Additional Learning Needs 
and transport

(Page 3) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 – Paper to note 1

3.2 Letter from the Minister for Education - update on activity undertaken by the 
Welsh Government in response to three of the recommendations in the 
Committee's report on the status of the Welsh Baccalaureate Qualification

(Pages 4 - 5) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 - Paper to note 2

3.3 Letter to the Minister for Education regarding the Plenary debate on the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee's report on School Funding

(Pages 6 - 15) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 - Paper to note 3

3.4 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Children's 
Rights Impact Assessments

(Page 16) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 - Paper to note 4



3.5 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Chair of Public 
Accounts Committee - Looked after children

(Pages 17 - 21) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 - Paper to note 5

3.6 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales - additional information 
following the 6 November scrutiny session on the Annual Report 2018-19

(Pages 22 - 24) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 - Paper to note 6

3.7 Joint letter from the Observatory on Human Rights of Children and Children 
in Wales - additional information following the 16 October evidence session 
on children's rights in Wales

(Pages 25 - 26) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 - Paper to note 7

3.8 Letter to Welsh Government Ministers regarding the joint statement on the 
proposed review of post-16 learner travel

(Pages 27 - 28) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 - Paper to note 8

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public for the remainder of the meeting
(10.15)  



Break 
(10.15 - 10.30)

5 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the key 
issues
(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 29 - 58) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-32-19 – private paper – key issues



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



12 November 2019 

Dear Ken  

Additional Learning Needs and transport 

I am writing further to the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s scrutiny 

session with the Children’s Commissioner for Wales on the Annual Report 2018-19, which 

took place on 6 November 2019. 

The Children’s Commissioner’s annual report for this period comments on a number of 

policy areas, including Additional Learning Needs and transport. During the session, the 

Committee discussed with the Commissioner the Welsh Government’s commitment
[...]
e 14



 

Committee Recommendation Welsh Government response Review of the response. Further information / clarity 
required 

Recommendation 17: 

That the Welsh Government 
urgently investigate what the £11 
million budgeted by local 
authorities for school improvement 
is spent on, compared to the £11 
million that local authorities pay the 
regional consortia for their school 
improvement services. 

Accept  

We will continue to work closely with local 
authorities, regional consortia and the WLGA to 
clarify the budgets for school improvement. We 
monitor the spend of local authorities and 
regional consortia on school improvement 
through the terms and conditions of grants and 
will continue to do so as we move forward. In 
education there isn’t an exhaustive list of 
functions that are carried out by local authorities. 

In the main, there are general duties for school 
improvement. However, the National Model for 
Regional Working does describe what activities 
we expect to be carried out regionally. Crucially, 
though, the funding and agreement for the 
delivery of these services are determined within 
each regional Business Plan that is agreed by each 
of the joint committees. 

My officials have already started work to look at 
the level of funding local authorities and regional 
consortia delegate to schools and what is 
provided as core contributions. We will continue 
to keep the committee updated. 

The response does not fully explain the different 
purposes and uses of the two amounts of expenditure. 
The Committee would welcome this additional 
information. 

 

P
ack P

age 15



Julie Morgan AM  
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

13 November 2019 

Dear Julie, 

Children’s Rights Impact Assessments 

I am writing to you following the public scrutiny session of 6 November 2019 
where we discussed the Committee’s inquiry into children’s rights in Wales.  

During the session, in response to a question about Children’s Rights Impact 
[...]
Measure 

before the end of this Assembly. As such, we are pleased to learn of your intention to 

review arrangements for post-16 learners and will draw on its findings as part of our work. 

Nevertheless, concerns raised with us are not limited to post-16 learners. We note that 

your statement refers to the commitment to review and consult on the learner travel 

guidance (2014) but that this will be delayed pending the consideration of post-16 issues 

specifically. We would be grateful if you could clarify what consideration you plan to give 

(and when) to wider concerns about learner travel, including (but not restricted to): 

• arrangements for travel to Welsh-medium and Faith schools for pupils of a statutory

school age;

• arrangements for travel for pupils with additional learning needs, regardless of their

age (in light of commitments made during the passage of the Additional Learning

Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 2018);

• what constitutes a “safe route to school”.

CYPE(5)-32-19 - Paper to note 8 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 3.8

https://gov.wales/written-statement-review-post-16-learner-travel


 

I have copied this letter to the Children’s and Welsh Language Commissioners given the 

relevance of these matters to their responsibilities and their ongoing work. I am also 

mindful that we wrote on 12 November to request further details of the timescales for the 

review of the learner travel guidance – please feel free to answer both letters with one 

response. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair 

Cc Children’s Commissioner for Wales; Welsh Language Commissioner 

Pack Page 28



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Session with Members of the Welsh Youth Parliament
	3.1 Letter to the Minister for Economy and Transport - Additional Learning Needs and transport
	3.2 Letter from the Minister for Education - update on activity undertaken by the Welsh Government in response to three of the recommendations in the Committee's report on the status of the Welsh Baccalaureate Qualification
	3.3 Letter to the Minister for Education regarding the Plenary debate on the Children, Young People and Education Committee's report on School Funding
	Annex: Review of Welsh Government response

	3.4 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Children's Rights Impact Assessments
	3.5 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Chair of Public Accounts Committee - Looked after children
	3.6 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales - additional information following the 6 November scrutiny session on the Annual Report 2018-19
	3.7 Joint letter from the Observatory on Human Rights of Children and Children in Wales - additional information following the 16 October evidence session on children's rights in Wales
	3.8 Letter to Welsh Government Ministers regarding the joint statement on the proposed review of post-16 learner travel
	5 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the key issues



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 20 November http://senedd.tv/en/5695
2019

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.01

Attendance

Category Names

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)
Dawn Bowden AM

Hefin David AM
Assembly Members:
Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Sian Gwenllian AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Ffion Griffith, Welsh Youth Parliament Member for Islwyn
Maisy Evans, Welsh Youth Parliament Member for Torfaen
Witnesses: Todd Murray, Welsh Youth Parliament Member for Bridgend

Betsan Angell Roberts, Welsh Youth Parliament Member for
Cardiff North

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/682b9ed7-21af-4144-8de3-ed24556203df?autostart=True

Phil Boshier (Researcher)
Michael Dauncey (Researcher)
Sian Thomas (Researcher)

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1  The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Suzy Davies AM,

there was no substitute.

2 Session with Members of the Welsh Youth Parliament

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Welsh Youth Parliament and noted that the
session had been arranged to mark the 30t anniversary of the UNCRC opening for

signatories.

2.2 The Chair welcomed Dai Lloyd AM, the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport
Committee. He was invited to join the session as the work of the Welsh Youth

Parliament is relevant to all committees.

2.3 Members of the Welsh Youth Parliament discussed their priorities with the
Committee, and their work on the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s

inquiry into Children’s Rights.

3 Papers to note

3.1 The papers were noted.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public for the remainder of the meeting

4.1 The Motion was agreed.



5 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the key

issues

5.1 The Committee considered the key issues and agreed that the draft report

would be considered at the meeting on 16 January 2020.



